

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

JOHN CECIL,  
on behalf of himself and all others similarly  
situated,

Plaintiff,

Civil Action No. 16-CV-00410-KEW

vs.

BP AMERICA PRODUCTION COMPANY  
(f/k/a Amoco Production Company)  
(including BP Amoco Corporation, ARCO,  
BP Exploration, Inc., BP Corporation North  
America, Inc., and BP Energy Company),

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVE'S  
MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF  
LITIGATION EXPENSES AND CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARD**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 4

III. ARGUMENT ..... 4

    A. The Parties Have Agreed Federal Common Law Controls  
    The Right to and Reasonableness of the Requests for  
    Attorneys’ Fees, Expenses, and Case Contribution Award ..... 5

    B. The Fee Request is Reasonable Under Federal Common Law ..... 6

        1. Attorneys’ Fees are Calculated as a Percentage of the Fund  
        Under Tenth Circuit Law ..... 6

        2. The Fee Request Is Reasonable under  
        The *Johnson* Factors ..... 8

    C. The Request for Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses  
    is Reasonable Under Federal Common Law ..... 19

    D. The Case Contribution Award is Reasonable Under Federal  
    Common Law ..... 21

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006) .....	21
<i>Anderson v. Merit Energy Co.</i> , No. 07-cv-00916-LTB-BNB, 2009 WL 3378526 (D. Colo. Oct. 20, 2009) .....	11
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	10
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Camden I Condominium Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	11
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. EnerVest Energy Institutional Fund XIII-A, L.P.</i> , 861 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	22, 23
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. EnerVest Energy Institutional Fund XIII-A, L.P.</i> , 888 F.3d 455 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Laredo Petro., Inc.</i> , No. CIV-12-1319, 2015 WL 2254606 (W.D. Okla. May 13, 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. QEP Energy Co.</i> , No. CIV-11-212-R, 2013 WL 12090676 (W.D. Okla. May 31, 2013) .....	11, 15
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. XTO Energy Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-29-KEW (E.D. Okla. Mar. 27, 2018) .....	4, 5, 15, 19
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>CompSource Oklahoma v. BNY Mellon, N.A.</i> , No. CIV 08-469-KEW, 2012 WL 6864701 (E.D. Okla. Oct. 25, 2012) .....	7, 17
<i>Droegemueller v. Petroleum Dev. Corp.</i> , No. 07-cv-1362-JLK-CBS, 2009 WL 961539 (D. Colo. Apr. 7, 2009) .....	11
<i>In re Dun &amp; Bradstreet Credit Servs. Customer Litig.</i> , 130 F.R.D. 366 (S.D. Ohio 1990).....	22

*Enter Energy Corp. v. Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.*,  
137 F.R.D. 240 (S.D. Ohio 1991) .....22

*Fager v. Centurylink Comm’cns*,  
No. 14-cv-00870, 2015 WL 13357867 (D.N.M. June 25, 2015), *aff’d* by 854  
F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2016) .....10

*Fankhouser v. XTO Energy, Inc.*,  
No. CIV-07-798-L, 2012 WL 4867715 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 12, 2012) .....21

*Gottlieb v. Barry*,  
43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994) .....6, 9

*Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.*,  
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) .....8

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
MDL 1261, 2004 WL No. 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004) .....22

*In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.*,  
205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002).....22

*Naylor Farms, Inc. v. Anadarko OGC Co.*,  
No. CIV-08-668-R (W.D. Okla. Oct. 5, 2012) .....7

*Northumberland County Ret. Sys. v. GMX Res. Inc.*,  
No. CIV-11-520, 2014 WL 12014020 (W.D. Okla. July 31, 2014) .....7

*Rodriguez v. West Publ’g Corp.*,  
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) .....22

*Schell v. Oxy USA, Inc.*,  
814 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2016) .....17

*Sprague v. Ticonic Nat’l Bank*,  
307 U.S. 161 (1939).....6

*Staton v. Boeing Co.*,  
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) .....11

*UFCW Local 880-Retail Food v. Newmont Mining Corp.*,  
352 Fed. Appx. 232 (10th Cir. 2009).....21

*Uselton v. Commercial Lovelace Motor Freight*,  
9 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 1993) .....7

**State Cases**

*Feerer v. Amoco Prod. Co.*,  
No. 95-0012 JC/WWD, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22248, at \*42-43  
(D.N.M. May 28, 1998) .....10

*Fitzgerald Farms, LLC v. Chesapeake Operating, LLC*,  
No. CJ-2010-38, 2015 WL 5794008 (Okla. Dist. Ct., Beaver County, July 2,  
2015) .....15, 18

*Leritz v. Farmers Ins. Co.*,  
2016 OK 79, 385 P.3d 991.....5

*Tibbetts v. Sight'n Sound Appliance Ctrs., Inc.*  
2003 OK 72, 77 P.3d 1042 (2003).....17

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1711(a)-(b) .....5

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....5, 6, 9, 19

**Other Authorities**

*Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation*, § 3.13(b)  
(American Law Institute, 2010).....11
